TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
November 10, 2020
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers or Zoom Virtual Meeting
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes from October 13, 2020

(For below item, signs posted on property October 26, 2020 and ad on October 25, 2020 in Post & Courier)
II. OLD BUSINESS:
1. No Old Business
III. NEW BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 154-13-07-002, 4306 Ladson Road zoned B-3 – General Business, owned by Speedway LLC. – Variance
request to modify the required Class 2 Use Buffer on the rear property line, Ordinance Section 32-322.
2. - WITHDRAWN - TMS # 137-09-02-090, 452 Waring Street, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Warren
and Amanda Phillips – Variance to reduce the required rear yard setback from 25 feet to 24 feet for the
construction of back covered porch. Ordinance Section 2.7.3 D. – WITHDRAWN IV.

MISCELLANEOUS:

None
V.

ADJOURN

Posted November 3, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, October 13, 2020
Zoom Virtual Meeting App
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Elise Richardson, Vice Chairman
Don Nye
Lionel Lawson
Scott Riddell

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 232-07-01-049, 505 Eastover Circle zoned PUD – Planned Development District, owned by Mary McSwain Burbage –
variance request to increase the permitted impervious surface limit from 35% to 38% for the addition of a shed, Ordinance
Section 2.10.
2.

TMS # 137-07-11-004, 106 E. Doty Avenue, zoned N-MX – Neighborhood Mixed Use, owned by Mychael Thomas – Special
Exception for a variance from the Temporary Use requirements to allow a periodic monthly market to be held on the property.
Ordinance Section 3.6.1 M.

3.

TMS # 136-15-04-031, 111 Driver Avenue, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Richard E Kelly Jr. – Variance to
reduce the required front yard setback from 30 feet to five feet for the construction of shed, and to allow an accessory
structure in the front yard. Ordinance Section 2.7.4 and 3.5.2 A1.

4.

TMS # 232-07-04-006, 202 Dundee Street zoned PUD – Planned Development District, owned by Billy Wynn – variance
request to increase the permitted impervious surface limit from 35% to 47% for the addition of a garage, Ordinance Section
2.10.

MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:05 PM by the Mr. Nye. The Chairman was having technical difficulties and was not available.
Mr. Macholl explained that because at the time the Chairman and the vice Chair were not available it would be appropriate to
nominate a temporary Chairman to run the meeting.
Mr. Riddell made a motion to nominate Mr. Nye as Acting Chairman. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The motion was
approved unanimously 3-0.
Mr. Tsukalas asked for any comments or edits for the minutes from the September 8, 2020 meeting minutes. A motion was made
by Mr. Lawson to approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The motion passed 3-0.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS
1.
505 Eastover Circle – The first item under New Business TMS # 232-07-01-049, 505 Eastover Circle zoned PUD –
Planned Development District, owned by Mary McSwain Burbage – variance request to increase the permitted impervious surface
limit from 35% to 38% for the addition of a shed, Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl explained the request from the applicant. Mr.
Macholl highlighted Staff’s position on the case, and whether there is a hardship present on the property. He highlighted the fact

that there is a known flooding issue in the neighborhood and pointed out that staff felt that continuing to approve lot coverage
variances could potentially exacerbate the existing problem. Ms. McSwain Burbage addressed the board, and explained that they
are trying to replace an older shed that was storm damaged. She addressed the flooding issue explaining that they had installed
drains on the property and have never had a flooding issue on their property. The Chairman, Mr. Tsukalas, was able to join the
meeting, and Mr. Nye turned the meeting back over to him. Mr. Tsukalas asked if there were any further questions for the Applicant.
Hearing none he asked for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the request. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The Chairman asked for the vote. The
motion passed unanimously 3-1. With Mr. Riddell voting against.

2.

106 E. Doty Avenue – The second item under new business TMS # 137-07-11-004, 106 E. Doty Avenue, zoned N-MX –
Neighborhood Mixed Use, owned by Mychael Thomas – Special Exception for a variance from the Temporary Use requirements to
allow a periodic monthly market to be held on the property. Ordinance Section 3.6.1 M. Mr. Macholl explained the request to the
Board. He explained that this option was added to the ordinance with the adoption of the UDO. He explained that staff had reviewed
the request and felt that it was appropriate in this location with the following conditions:
a. The Night Market is limited to one night per month;
b. The Special Exception will be terminated upon the closing of the current business operating at 106 E Doty, and is not
transferable to any other operator
c. The operator must provide the Zoning Administrator a list of the vendors to participate in the market for verification of Town
of Summerville business License.
Ms. Maggie Rango addressed the Board concerning the night market. She explained that they would be bringing in local vendors,
and that all would be located entirely on the property. She explained that they had held a night market the prior week, with good
turnout under an approved Temporary Use Permit. Mr. Riddell asked how late the market would be open. Ms. Rango stated that it
would only be open until 8 pm, to match the Cuban Gypsy operating hours. Mr. Riddell asked Mr. Macholl if there was precedent for
this request. Mr. Macholl explained that this was the first request for this type of Special Exception.
Mr. Lawson made a motion to approve the request with the staff’s conditions. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The Chairman
asked if there was any additional discussion. There being none the Chairman asked for the vote. The motion passed 5-0.
3.
111 Driver Avenue – The third item under New Business was TMS # 136-15-04-031, 111 Driver Avenue, zoned GR-5
General Residential, owned by Richard E Kelly Jr. – Variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 30 feet to five feet for
the construction of shed, and to allow an accessory structure in the front yard. Ordinance Section 2.7.4 and 3.5.2 A1. Mr. Macholl
introduced the application to the Board. He showed the pictures of the shed and its current location. The Board had no questions for
the applicant.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the request as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Tsukalas. The motion passed 5-0.
4.
202 Dundee Street – The fourth item under New Business was TMS # 232-07-04-006, 202 Dundee Street zoned PUD –
Planned Development District, owned by Billy Wynn – variance request to increase the permitted impervious surface limit from 35%
to 47% for the addition of a garage, Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl introduced the case to the Board. He explained that staff
felt that by approving another lot coverage variance in a neighborhood with stated flooding issues the Town would be contributing to
the problem. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the applicant would need to compensate for drainage. Mr. Wynn explained that there is a
drainage swale on the property line and that he had never experienced flooding issues on his property. He stated that the purpose
of the proposed garage is to house his boats which are currently parked on the driveway because South Pointe does not have a
boat storage yard like other neighborhoods. He felt that this would be a visual benefit to the street.
Ms. Richardson made a motion to approve the request. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The motion passed 3-2 with Mr.
Tsukalas and Mr. Riddell voting against.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
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ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:35 PM on a motion by Mr. Nye and a second by Mr. Riddell. The
motion passed unanimously 3-0
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Elise Richardson, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS#146-14-00-012
4306 Ladson Road, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
November 10, 2020
Request: Variance request to allow the modification of the Class 2 use buffer on the property.
Property Zoning:

PUD Planned Development District

Surrounding Zoning:

North: PUD
South: PUD
East: Out – Dorchester County
West: PUD – Multi Family/Medical Office

Surrounding Land Use:

North: Urgent Care Facility
South: Medical Office
East: Residential
West: Multi Family/Medical Office

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 32-322, Class 2 planting area Town of Summerville old zoning.
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions
which make it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The applicant approached staff concerning the request for the variance as the project was
nearing completion of construction. The project was approved under the Town’s prior ordinance which
required a Class 2 Use buffer between the new use and the existing adjacent uses. The plan that was
approved appeared to be able to accommodate the requirements. Upon completion it has been determined
that the planting buffer will not be able to meet the requirements of the old ordinance. Due to the failure
of the engineer and staff realizing that the Landscaped Buffer would be located within the wetland area
Staff feels that the applicant has met all four criteria, and that a hardship is present.
a. Extraordinary conditions exist in the form of the existing conditions, where the location of the
existing wetland would prevent encroachment for construction purposes
b. Other property in the area are mostly developed in the area and will not be negatively impacted
by the modifications requested to the use buffer.

c. Utilization of the property is not diminished by the strict implementation of the Buffer
Requirements, but would greatly impact the existing wetland.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.
Because the applicant is seeking modifications of the requirement, and the fact that there is
existing vegetation within the area requiring the landscaping, that by moving the landscaping off
the property line they are meeting the intent of the ordinance. There is an existing fence on the
adjacent property, eliminating the fence requirement allows for increased public safety by
eliminating a no mans land behind the fence that would be difficult to monitor on the property.
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All portable storage units defined herein not compliant with the provisions above shall
be brought into compliance within 30 days of the passage of this language.

(Ord. No. 2001-0601, § 20-110, 6-1-2001; Ord. No. 06-0702, 8-9-2006; Ord. No. 06-0601, 7-122006; Ord. No. 09-1203, 1-13-2010)
Sec. 32-322. - Buffer area requirements.
(a)

These buffer requirements are established to separate different land uses from each other in order
to eliminate or minimize potential nuisances such as dirt, litter, noise, glare of lights and signs,
unsightly buildings or parking areas, and provide spacing to reduce adverse impacts of noise, odor
or danger from hazardous occurrences. Buffer areas shall be located at the outer perimeter of a lot
or parcel extending from the boundary line. No buffer areas shall be located on any portion of an
existing public or private street right-of-way. Buffer areas may be required for business or industrial
development adjacent to residential areas although the property is not abutting or is separated by a
private or public right-of-way.

(b)

The establishment of these buffer areas is incumbent upon the individual or developer establishing
the new use and is enforced without regard for existing conditions on abutting residential lots. The
requirements of this section apply only when specific setback requirements are not stated in the
individual zoning districts. The maintenance and repair of buffer areas is the responsibility of the
owner of the property or the tenant. Buffer areas shall be maintained in good condition including
keeping the area clean of debris and trash, routine painting and repairing of fencing and trimming
and grooming all landscaping.

(c)

Required fences, berms or hedges may be located anywhere within the buffer area. Full compliance
with this section could have an adverse effect on the existing aesthetic environment and encourage
duplication of fences, berms or hedges, and, for these reasons, the board of adjustment is
authorized to grant special exceptions to this section.
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…As approved by town council…

Class 1 planting area. A ten-foot area not to be used for any type of construction, that is planted with
grass, trees and/or shrubs.
Class 1-A planting area. A ten-foot area not to be used for any type of construction, that is planted with a
minimum of four canopy trees, six understory trees and eight evergreen shrubs for each 100 linear feet of
property line or a six-foot fence constructed of wood, brick or masonry or a six-foot earth berm. This buffer
requirement shall apply to any business or commercial development adjacent to existing residential uses
in any of the business (B-1, B-2 or B-3) or industrial (I-1 or I-2) classification.
Class 2 planting area. A 15-foot area not to be used for any type of construction, that is planted with a
minimum of four canopy trees, six understory trees and eight evergreen shrubs for each 100 linear feet of
property line and a six-foot fence constructed of wood, brick or masonry or a six-foot earth berm.
Class 3 planting area. A 20-foot area not to be used for any type of construction which is planted with a
minimum of six canopy trees, eight understory trees and a solid line of evergreen shrubs or hedge for
each 100 linear feet of property line and a six to eight-foot fence constructed of wood, brick or masonry or
a six to eight-foot earth berm.
The following minimum standards shall apply to shrubs and trees in the class 1, class 1-A, class 2 and
class 3 planting areas at the time of initial planting:
(1)

Shrubs: Minimum of two feet high above the ground.

(2)

Understory trees: Minimum of six feet high above the ground and three caliper inches.

(3)

Canopy trees: Minimum of 12 feet high and three caliper inches.

(Ord. No. 2001-0601, § 20-111, 6-1-2001; Ord. No. 06-0601, 7-12-2006)
Sec. 32-323. - Landscaping requirements.
Design regulations.
(1)

Landscaped area. The area to be landscaped shall be 15 percent of the total available area.
The total available area shall be calculated by subtracting the land area covered by buildings
and structures from the total land area of the site, and then multiplying this difference by 15
percent. This amount of land shall be devoted to vegetative landscaping, which includes trees,
shrubs, grass, groundcovers and other plants.

(2)

Interior landscaping. Interior areas of parking lots shall contain planter islands located so as to
best relieve the expanse of paving and parking rows shall end with a planter island per

Variance Explanation
Speedway Store #2861 Summerville, SC
4306 Ladson Road
Speedway recently completed construction of a new convenience store with fuel sales at 4306 Ladson
Road at the northwest corner of Midway Road. A variance is requested to allow a modification to a
portion of the required landscape buffer along the northwest portion of the site. Installation of the
landscape buffer as approved by the Town is not feasible due to existing wetland conditions in the
northwest portion of the site. The approved landscape plan indicates a 15-foot-wide buffer with
landscaping and a 6-foot-tall wooden privacy fence along the northern property line. During site
construction it was determined that installation of the fence and buffer landscaping in a “straight line” in
the location will interfere with a wetland protection area that is to be undisturbed and due to wet soils.
Speedway requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance to allow the existing fence
(adjacent property owner) to suffice and to allow installation of fewer trees. This change is needed due
to the physical conditions of the site related to the existing wetland. The revised landscape plan
proposes landscaping on the south/store side of the existing sod area near and around the dumpster
enclosure area. This change will allow trees to be installed outside of the wetlands area. Fewer trees are
proposed due to the reduced land area available for installation of the trees. It should be pointed out that
there are existing trees along the northern property line and around that wetland that will remain and
there is an existing fence adjacent property along the northern property line to meet the spirit and intent
of the rear buffer requirement.
The following statements are offered for consideration by the Board related to the variance request:
•

•
•

•

Extraordinary Conditions – We believe that the physical condition of the property related to
presence of a wetland in a location where a landscape buffer is required prevents strict
compliance with the landscape buffer requirement.
Other Property – We believe that the condition and circumstances requiring the variance are
unique to this property and are not commonly appliable to other property in the vicinity.
Utilization – We believe it is not feasible to meet the landscape buffer requirements because of
the existing wetland condition and that it is not feasible to comply with the buffer requirement
without approval of a variance.
Detriment – We believe that approval of the variance will not have a substantial detrimental
impact on the public good or the character of the neighborhood. We believe that the proposed
revised landscape buffer will provide an adequate buffer and will meet the general intent of the
development regulations.

We respectfully request approval of the variance for the modified landscape buffer plan. We look
forward to an opportunity to present this request to the Board of Adjustment and we thank you for your
consideration.
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6' WOOD SCREEN FENCE DETAIL
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OF POSTS

4X4 WOOD POST
1x4 WOOD PICKETS
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1.5" CAL. UNDERSTORY TREE
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1'-0"

1. ALL LUMBER RED CEDAR; POSTS FOR GROUND CONTACT USE.
2. ALL HARDWARE AND FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED.
3. CONCRETE 3,000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
4. SPACE POSTS 8'-0" O.C. MAX.
5. SPACE BETWEEN FENCE PICKETS 2".
6. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL
REQUIREMENTS.VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND UTILITY LOCATIONS
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
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Speedway #2861 Ladson, SC - Rear Buffer Area Landscape Plan and Wetlands

Speedway #2861 Ladson, SC - Rear Buffer Area Landscape Plan and Wetlands

Speedway #2861 Ladson, SC - Rear Buffer Area Landscape Plan and Wetlands (Post Opening)

Speedway #2861 Ladson, SC - Rear Buffer Area Landscape Plan and Wetlands (Post Opening)

